

Nos. 09-1494, 09-1606 (CONSOLIDATED)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICKEY LONIELLO and  
NATHANIEL AGUILAR,  
Defendants-Appellees.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALTER THORNTON,  
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Northern  
District of Illinois,  
Eastern Division

Case Nos. 07 CR 336, 05 CR 813

Hon. James B. Zagel,  
Presiding Judge

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

**Steven Shobat**  
53 West Jackson Boulevard  
Suite 1603  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Phone: (312) 353-2118  
**Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,**  
**MICKEY LONIELLO**

**Beau Brindley**  
53 West Jackson Boulevard  
Suite 1001  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Phone: (312) 782-4615  
**Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,**  
**NATHANIEL AGUILAR**

**Sarah O. Schrup**  
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063  
**Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,**  
**WALTER THORNTON**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 09-1494, 09-1606

Short Caption: USA v. Thornton, USA v. Loniello & Aguilar (CONSOLIDATED)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The plain language, structure, and legislative history of § 2113 establish that each paragraph of § 2113(a) constitutes an alternate means of committing a single offense.....16

    A. The plain language and structure of § 2113 confirm that § 2113(a) contains only one offense.....21

    B. The legislative history of § 2113(a) confirms Congress’s intent to create a single offense and not multiple offenses..27

    C. The Supreme Court has already ascertained Congress’s intent to create only one offense in § 2113(a), a position that this Court has consistently followed.....35

    D. To the extent that this Court finds Congressional intent unclear, the Rule of Lenity requires § 2113(a) to be construed in the defendants’ favor and to bar re-prosecution.....44

II. *Blockburger v. United States* Does Not Compel A Different Outcome.....46

A.	The <i>Blockburger</i> rule is merely a rule of statutory construction that gives way to a contrary intent of Congress, especially when congressional intent has been definitively resolved, as it has in this case.....	46
B.	The district court correctly held that <i>Blockburger</i> does not require a contrary result because <i>Blockburger</i> applies only when two distinct statutory provisions are involved.....	48
C.	Even if this Court were to apply <i>Blockburger</i> and permit re-prosecution of the defendants, the doctrine of collateral estoppel likewise would bar the government’s successive indictment.....	55
CONCLUSION .....		60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		61
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION .....		62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) ...		63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981) .....	20, 50, 51, 55
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	56, 59
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985) .....	39, 40, 51
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	44
<i>Blacharski v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) .....	48
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 572 (6th Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>CC Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	39
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	51
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	19, 26, 47, 51
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958) .....	51
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	16
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959).....	39, 49
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	50
<i>Illinois v. Vitale</i> , 447 U.S. 410 (1980).....	51

<i>Illinois v. Zegart</i> , 452 U.S. 948 (1981) .....	51
<i>Jacobs v. Marathon County, Wis.</i> , 73 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) .....	28
<i>Kurzawa v. Jordan</i> , 146 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	18, 44, 45
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	50
<i>McCloud v. Deppisch</i> , 409 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>McNally v. Hill</i> , 293 U.S. 131 (1934).....	39
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	35
<i>Milanovich v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 551 (1961) .....	49
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983) .....	46, 51
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc., v. City of Chicago</i> , Nos. 08-4241, 08-4243, 08-4244, 2009 WL 1515443 (7th Cir. June 2, 2009) .....	35
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 322 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	21, 39, 51
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	20, 23, 48, 55
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1977).....	17, 18, 45, 51
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	50
<i>United States v. Asher</i> , 96 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	52



<i>United States v. Auerbach</i> , 913 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992).....	56
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 31 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	52
<i>United States v. Calabrese</i> , 490 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Church</i> , 970 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>United States v. DeCorte</i> , 851 F.2d 948 (7th Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 730 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir. 1984) ...	24, 26, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Dentler</i> , 492 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	51, 56
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 250 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1957).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Dunford</i> , 148 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 854 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1988).....	49
<i>United States v. Filipponio</i> , 702 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 789 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 642 F.2d 1083 (7th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 941 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	52
<i>United States v. Fried</i> , 436 F.2d 784 (6th Cir. 1971).....	39
<i>United States v. Fusco</i> , 427 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	58
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1990).....	52

<i>United States v. Greve</i> , 490 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Handford</i> , 39 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>United States v. Hatchett</i> , 245 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 968 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 591 F.2d 1019(5th Cir. 1970).....	50
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 478 F.2d 1019 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	52
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 532 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1976).....	52
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	26, 50
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 709 F.2d 639 (11th Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 781 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Langdon-Bey</i> , 739 F.2d 1285 (7th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Leather</i> , 271 F.2d 80 (7th Cir. 1959) .....	43
<i>United States v. Makres</i> , 598 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marbella</i> , 73 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Marren</i> , 890 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 488 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1974).....	44
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 919 F.2d 405 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 164 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25

<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 120 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>United States v. Munoz-Romo</i> , 989 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	25, 49
<i>United States v. Podell</i> , 869 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 894 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 108 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	59
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 472 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	52
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 539 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	51
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	51
<i>United States v. Winchester</i> , 916 F.2d 601 (11th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>United States v. Zendeli</i> , 180 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	51
<i>White v. Clark</i> , 958 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 13 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	42, 43

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 588b(c) (1946 ed.) .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1644.....	27, 53
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 2113(b) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, ch. 747, 50 Stat. 749 .....	29, 30
Act of June 25, 1948, § 2113, 62 Stat. 796.....	30
Act of May 18, 1934, ch. 304, § 2(a), 48 Stat. 783 .....	28
Ohio Code § 4549.04 .....	51

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35 (1944) .....	38
----------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4417 (2009) .....	57
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Double Jeopardy and Multiple Punishment: Cutting the Gordian Knot</i> , 77 U. Colo. L. Rev. 595 (2006) .....	41

**OTHER LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 75-732, at 1 (1937).....	29
